
 

For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:     cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
Cabinet Member for Care and Health in the 

Community 
Agenda 

 

Date: Tuesday, 24th March, 2015 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 
1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 

 

4. Public Health Transformation Fund  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To consider a number of bids from the Transformation Panels being extended beyond March 

2016.  

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Version 10 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
24 March 2015 

Report of: Dr Heather Grimbaldeston, Director of Public Health 
Subject/Title: Public Health Transformation Fund 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Janet Clowes Health and Adult Social Care 

      
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 The Public Health Transformation Fund has been specifically created to 

improve the health and wellbeing of residents in Cheshire East. This 
dedicated, flexible and time-limited financial fund was established from the 
ring fenced Public Health budget, by Cabinet, to enable residents to access 
and benefit from innovative approaches to health not previously available in 
Cheshire East through statutory, voluntary, community, faith and private 
sector transformation initiatives.  

 
1.2  Cabinet received a report on the Public Health Transformation fund on the 

22/7/14, and resolved that the creation of the Public Health Transformation 
Fund be approved and that the decision to make the awards be delegated 
to the Fund Panel, chaired by the Portfolio Holder and that the Panel report 
back to Cabinet on performance. 

 
1.3  The period defined for the Transformation Fund bids within the Cabinet 

Report was the current financial year, with completion of service delivery 
within a two year period or by 31/3/16.  

 
‘Bidders from statutory, voluntary, community, faith and private 
sectors may submit business cases and be provided with funding 
within the financial period 01st April 2014 to 31st March 2015. 
Funding may cover projects lasting up to 2 years (to 31st March 
2016). 
 
Bidders will be able to submit proposals in two or three tranches. 

Projects are routinely expected to be between £30,000 and 

£150,000.  

Proposals will be formally evaluated by a Transformation Fund 

Panel. The Panel has a mandated minimum membership and 

includes an external, independent assessor from Public Health 

England and is chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Health. The 

Panel Criteria for award will include assessment of the evidence 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Version 10 

base, population need, delivery planning, quality, identified risks 

and finance.’ Extract from the original Cabinet report. 

 
 Four sets of panels have been held to review the submissions. Interest in 

the fund has been significant with 42 bids received of which 13 have been 
successful.  

 
 To maximise the health and wellbeing benefits for our population we wish to 

seek a Portfolio Holder decision to enable officers to extend beyond the 
31/3/16 grant agreements where the bidders proposal is for a specific 
period e.g. 2 years from the date of commencement [all commencement 
periods are likely to be between January 2015 and July 2015]. TO NOTE – 
all funding for all of the projects is being made available from the 2014/15 
budget, none recurrently.  This paper does not request any additional 
funding to be made available   

 
1.4  A Portfolio Holder decision is required to enable an extension to grant 

agreements to be given for projects that would go beyond 31/3/16, as 
Portfolio Holders may offer advice on a Cabinet or Council decision, or give 
direction as to how a Cabinet or Council decision should be implemented, 
allowing for minor changes to made. 

 
1.5     We are therefore asking for a Portfolio Holder decision for a minor change 

to allow 7 bids from the Transformation Panels to extend beyond March 
2016.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Portfolio Holder agrees that this is an appropriate Portfolio Holder 

decision given that Cabinet approved the Transformation Fund, and the 
financial spend for successful projects on the 22/7/14. 

 
2.2   That the Portfolio Holder delegates authority to officers to extend grant 

agreements to enable the full delivery of projects, not exceeding two years 
from the date of the grant.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The bids that are affected by the 31/3/16 deadline will commence service 

delivery between January 2015 and July 2015. Where the service period is 
greater than the 31/3/16, a grant extension would be issued following the 
agreement of the Portfolio Holder which is the subject of this Portfolio 
Holder decision report. 

 
3.2      Service providers will receive grant payments during this financial year 

2014/15, and 2015/16. The fund spend expected beyond 31/3/16 will be 
below the £1m Portfolio Holder decision threshold.  

 

Page 2



Version 10 

3.3    We want to ensure that the service providers are able to optimise the 
successful outcomes for our residents, by being able to offer the grant 
extension for the term of their original bid to the Transformation Fund. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred some public health 

responsibilities and services to Local Authorities in April 2013.  
 
 
7.0 Implications for Rural Communities 
 
7.1 There are no disproportionate implications for our rural communities, as the 

Transformation Fund was publicised via the procurement portal, and as 
such was accessible for all to be able to submit bids. 

 
8.0 Financial Implications  
 
8.1 The table below outlines the Public Health Transformation fund element that 

requires Portfolio Holder decision as the spend would be beyond 31/3/16. It 
must be noted that all of these payments can be afforded within the existing 
affordability envelope for 2014/15 as part of the ring-fenced Public Health 
allocation.  

 
Transformation Fund Grant Summary 

Phase 1-3 Payments beyond March 2016 
(require approval through 
Portfolio Holder Decision) 

£145,870 

Phase 4 Require approval through 
Informal Cabinet of the 
successful bids, and by the 
Portfolio Holder Decision for the 
financial spend 

£17,631 

Total Amount Requiring 
Approval through Portfolio 
Holder decision 

 £163,501 

Total Transformation Grant 
Allocation 

 £1,074,627 

 
 
9.0 Legal Implications  
 
9.1 The current authority for the Council to enter into grant agreements with 

successful bidders for Transformation Fund Awards is the Cabinet 

Page 3



Version 10 

Resolution from the meeting of 22 July 2014 (minute number 30). The 
report to this meeting stated that  

 
 “Funding may cover projects lasting up to 2 years (to 31st March 2016)”.  
  
 Grant agreements have been issued to successful bidders on this basis. 

Although some bidders have submitted requests for funding for projects 
going beyond this date, there is no current authority to allow for funding on 
this basis. The grant agreements issued allow for an extension of the grant 
term, should further authority be forthcoming. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 By taking a Portfolio Holder decision we are mitigating the risk of ceasing 

grant funded innovative services before the optimum term expected through 
the Transformation Fund bidding process. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The full range of Transformation fund papers provided for Cabinet on the 

20/7/14 can be accessed through the following link: 
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/b8927/Public%
20Health%20Transformation%20Fund%20-
%20amended%20report%20and%20appendices%2022nd-Jul-
2014%2014.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9 

 
 

12.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
 
Name: Lucia Scally 
Designation: Senior Manager – PH Commissioning  
Tel No: 01260-375415 
Email: lucia.scally@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 4


	Agenda
	4 Public Health Transformation Fund



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Care and Health in the 
Community held on Tuesday, 24th March, 2015 in the Committee Suites, 

Ground Floor, Westfields. 
 

PRESENT 
Councillors J Clowes. 
 
Councillor in attendance: 
Councillor S Gardiner 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Lucia Scally – Senior Manager Public Health Commissioning 
Nik Darwin – Commissioning Support Manager 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Assistance 

 
 

5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
7 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
No members of the public were present. 

 
8 PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSFORMATION FUND  

 
Consideration was given to extending the period of a number of projects beyond 
31 March 2015.  The Public Health Transformation Fund had been created to 
improve the health and wellbeing of residents in Cheshire East. The dedicated, 
flexible and time-limited financial fund was established by Cabinet from the ring 
fenced Public Health budget to enable residents to access and benefit from 
innovative approaches to health not previously available in Cheshire East through 
statutory, voluntary, community, faith and private sector transformation initiatives.  
 
On 22 July 2014 Cabinet approved the creation of the Public Health 
Transformation Fund and also that the decision to make the awards be delegated 
to the Fund Panel, chaired by the Portfolio Holder, and that the Panel report back 
to Cabinet on performance. 
 
The period defined for the Transformation Fund bids was the current financial 
year, with completion of service delivery within a two year period or by 31 March 
2016. Four sets of Panels have been held to review the submissions and interest 
in the fund has been significant with 42 bids received, 13 of which have been 
successful.  
 



To maximise the health and wellbeing benefits an extension beyond 31 March 16 
was requested where the bidders proposal was for a specific period e.g. 2 years 
from the date of commencement; all commencement periods were likely to be 
between January and July 2015.  
 
It was confirmed that all funding for all of the projects was from the 2014/15 
budget, none recurrently. The grant agreements allowed for an extension of the 
grant term should further authority be forthcoming. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the Portfolio Holder agrees that this is an appropriate Portfolio Holder 

decision given that Cabinet approved the Transformation Fund, and the 
financial spend for successful projects on 22 July 2014. 

 
2. That approval be given for delegated authority to be given to officers to 

extend grant agreements to enable the full delivery of projects, not 
exceeding two years from the date of the grant. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 10.45 am 
 

 
 


